Castle Hill Crafts UK EU 2018 0,00% 100,00% 100,00% Pacon Corporation Line-by-line 0,00%

Crativity International UK EU 2018 0,00% 100,00% 100,00% Castle Hill Crafts Line-by-line 0,00%

Princeton Hong Kong Hong Kong AS 2018 0,00% 100,00% 100,00% Pacon Corporation Line-by-line 0,00%

Pioneer Stationery Pvt Ltd. India AS 2015 0,00% 51,00% 51,00% DOMS Industries Pvt Ltd Equity Method 49,00%

Uniwrite Pens and Plastics Pvt Ltd Inida AS 2016 0,00% 60,00% 60,00% DOMS Industries Pvt Ltd Equity Method 40,00%

1 - EU  - Europe; NA  - North America; CSA  - Central South America; AS  - Asia; RM  - Rest of the World

2 -  Although not holding more than 50% of the share capital considered a subsidiary under IFRS 10

   2018 Half-Year Report

86

Attachment 3 - Changes to accounting standards

Impact of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the consolidated financial statements

The effects from application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the consolidated financial statements at June

30, 2018 are presented below.

Statement of Financial Position

Euro thousands

June 30, 2018

as reported

IFRS

Adjustment

June, 2018

(no IFRS

Adjustment)

Assets 1,094,601 1,814 1,096,415

Non-Current Assets 540,973 (1,124) 539,849

Intangible Assets 423,810 423,810

Property, Plant and Equipment 97,774 97,774

Non-Current Loan Assets 3,331 3,331

Equity Accounted Investments 811 811

Other Investments 31 31

Deferred Tax Assets 15,216 (1,124) 14,092

Current Assets 553,628 2,938 556,566

Current Loan Assets 492 492

Current Tax Assets 12,558 12,558

Inventories 264,162 264,162

Trade Receivables and Other Assets 237,650 2,938 240,588

Cash and Cash Equivalents 38,766 38,766

Liabilities and Equity 1,094,601 1,814 1,096,415

Equity 243,372 1,814 245,186

Share Capital 37,261 37,261

Reserves 27,558 1,157 28,715

Retained Earnings 148,939 148,939

Profit for the period/year 5,325 657 5,982

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent 219,083 1,814 220,897

Equity Attributable to Non Controlling Interests 24,289 24,289

Non-Current Liabilities 575,834 - 575,834

Non-Current Loan and Borrowings 523,446 523,446

Financial Instruments 50 50

Employee Benefits 7,406 7,406

Provisions for Risks and Charges 2,495 2,495

Deferred Tax Liabilities 42,347 42,347

Other Liabilities 90 90

Current Liabilities 275,395 - 275,395

Current Loan and Borrowings 128,690 128,690

Provisions for Risks and Charges 4,228 4,228

Current Tax Liabilities 13,838 13,838

Trade Payables and Other Liabilities 128,639 128,639

   2018 Half-Year Report

87

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Euro thousands

First Half of 2018

as reported

IFRS

Adjustment

First Half of 2018

(no IFRS

Adjustment)

Revenue from Sales and Service 259,140 2,844 261,984

Other Revenue and Income 4,951 - 4,951

Total Revenue 264,091 2,844 266,935- -

Raw Materials, Consumables Supplies and Goods (130,607) - (130,607)

Services and use of Third Parties Assets (65,836) (2,613) (68,449)

Other Operating Costs (5,949) - (5,949)

Change in Raw Materials, Semi-Finished, Work-in-progress & Finished Prod. 27,135 - 27,135

Personnel expense (54,286) - (54,286)

Amortisation & Depreciation (9,468) - (9,468)

Impairment Losses (1,589) 878 (711)

Total Operating Costs (240,600) (1,735) (242,337)

Operating Profit 23,491 1,109 24,599- -

Financial Income 4,151 - 4,151

Financial Expense (14,120) (231) (14,351)

Income/Expense from Equity - Accounted Investments 60 - 60

Net Financial Expense (9,909) (231) (10,140)

Pre-Tax Profit 13,582 878 14,458- -

Income Taxes (7,245) - (7,245)

Deferred Taxes (354) (221) (575)

Income Taxes (7,599) (221) (7,819)

Profit - Continuing Operations 5,983 657 6,640

Profit (loss) - Discontinued Operations - - -

Profit for the Period 5,983 657 6,640
-

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 658 658

Owners of the parent 5,325 5,982

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) which may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
1,257 - 1,257

Translation Difference recorded in Equity 2,325 - 2,325

Adjustment Fair value of Hedges (1,068) - (1,068)
-

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) which may not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
1,216 - 1,216

Actuarial Gains for Employee Benefits recorded directly in Equity 1,456 - 1,456

Income Taxes on income and charges recorded directly in Equity (240) - (240)
-

Other Comprehensive Income (Expense) - Net of tax effect 2,473 - 2,473

Comprehensive Income 8,456 657 9,113
-

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests (297) (297)

Owners of the parent 8,753 9,410

In the first half of 2018, the application of IFRS 15 had the effect of reducing revenues on the basis of

reclassifications for Euro 2,844 thousand, with an impact on the operating profit of Euro 231

thousand.  There were no adjustments to the profit for the period.

   2018 Half-Year Report

88

The application of IFRS 9 had a negative impact on equity at January 1, 2018 of Euro 1,157 thousand,

concerning the 2017 impact net of the tax effect, while the impact on the H1 2018 profit was Euro 657